Discount rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Town contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the
pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the Town’s Retirement Pension Trust, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00% as
well as what the Town’s Retirement Pension Trust net pension liability would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.00%) than the
current rate:

 Retirement Pension Trust  1% Decrease 6.00%
 Current Discount Rate

7.00%  1% Increase 8.00%

Net Pension Liability 9,104,446  $   5,809,677  $   3,031,397  $

Town of East Lyme, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

52

Note 11. Retirement Plans (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 6/30/16 24,382,345  $   17,806,750  $   6,575,595  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost 665,420   -   665,420
Interest 1,735,683   -   1,735,683
Difference between expected and actual experience 272,190   -   272,190
Contributions - employer -   1,023,637   (1,023,637)
Contributions - members -   140,290   (140,290)
Net investment income -   2,301,834   (2,301,834)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (513,255)   (513,255)   -
Administrative expense -   (26,550)   26,550
Other -   -   -

Net changes 2,160,038   2,925,956   (765,918)
Balances at 6/30/17 26,542,383  $   20,732,706  $   5,809,677  $

Increase (Decrease)
Retirement Pension Trust

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the Town recognized pension expense of $1,170,974. As of June 30,
2016, the Town’s reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions in the statement of net position from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
Retirement Pension Trust of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 233,961  $   618,597  $
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments 319,559   -